SOC

11-2022
11-3011
11-3031
11-3061
11-9021
11-9032
11-9051
11-9081
13-1032
13-1073
13-1121
13-2011
13-2071
13-2081
13-2082
19-4011
19-4021
19-4092
23-2011
25-2011
25-2021
29-1111
29-1122
29-1123
29-2021
29-2034
29-2041
29-2061
29-9091
31-1011
31-1012
31-2011
31-2012
31-2021
31-2022
31-9091
33-3012
33-3021
33-3051
35-1011
35-2021
37-2012
39-9031
41-1011
41-2011
41-2022
41-2031
41-3041
41-4012
41-9041
43-1011
43-3051
43-3071

LABOR MARKET INFORMATION FOR THE OCCUPATIONS IN PATHWAYS TO PERSONAL INDEPENDENCE

Occupational Title

Sales Managers

Administrative Services Managers

Financial Managers

Purchasing Managers

Construction Managers

Education Administrators, Elementary & Secondary School
Food Service Managers

Lodging Managers

Insurance Appraisers, Auto Damage

Training & Development Specialists

Meeting & Convention Planners

Accountants & Auditors

Loan Counselors

Tax Examiners, Collectors, and Revenue Agents
Tax Preparers

Food Science & Agricultural Technicians
Biological Technicians

Forensic Science Technicians

Paralegals & Legal Assistants

Preschool Teachers, Ex Special Education
Elementary School Teachers, Ex Special Education
Registered Nurses

Occupational Therapists

Physical Therapists

Dental Hygienists

Radiologic Technologists & Technicians
Emergency Medical Technicians & Paramedics
Licensed Practical & Licensed Vocational Nurses
Athletic Trainers

Home Health Aides

Nursing Aides, Orderlies, & Attendants
Occupational Therapist Assistants

Occupational Therapist Aides

Physical Therapist Assistants

Physical Therapist Aides

Dental Assistants

Correctional Officers & Jailers

Detectives & Criminal Investigators

Police & Sheriff's Patrol Officers

Chefs & Head Cooks

Food Preparation Workers

Maids & Housekeeping Cleaners

Fitness Trainers & Aerobics Instructors
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Retail Sales Workers
Cashiers

Parts Salespersons

Retail Salespersons

Travel Agents

Sales Representatives, Wholesale & Manufacturing, Ex Technical & ¢

Telemarketers

First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Office & Administrative Support V

Payroll & Timekeeping Clerks
Tellers

Texas
Average

Texas
Employ-

Hourly ment 2000

Wage

$35.69
$25.31
$34.89
$27.64
$30.43

$0.00
$16.51
$16.73
$19.49
$20.95
$18.49
$23.12
$17.73
$20.47
$14.77
$14.34
$15.85
$18.95
$18.65

$9.66

$0.00
$22.31
$24.10
$27.62
$24.99
$17.93
$11.89
$14.65

$0.00

$8.71

$9.18
$16.76
$11.21
$16.52
$10.06
$12.86
$15.71
$23.96
$19.52
$13.73

$7.78

$7.78
$13.82
$15.47

$7.56
$12.12

$9.74
$12.79
$22.49
$10.32
$18.95
$13.57

$9.40

32,470
32,160
46,600
10,640
24,670
20,730
41,930
5,420
1,160
19,210
2,750
72,550
1,980
4,440
5,720
590
2,320
550
11,360
25,910
124,160
132,220
4,890
7,710
5,270
12,890
9,770
59,580
780
65,050
81,680
690
540
2,530
2,160
15,590
45,810
8,860
46,080
12,380
62,960
88,430
8,780
139,240
214,170
22,360
283,710
8,020
91,480
54,940
110,640
14,170
30,210

Texas Absolute  Percentage

Projected Change 2000- Difference

2010 2010 2000-2010
44,010 11,540 35.5%
38,370 6,210 19.3%
56,200 9,600 20.6%
10,210 -430 -4.0%
29,050 4,380 17.8%
25,060 4,330 20.9%
49,710 7,780 18.6%
5,870 450 8.3%
1,380 220 19.0%
22,960 3,750 19.5%
3,420 670 24.4%
83,490 10,940 15.1%
2,430 450 22.7%
5,090 650 14.6%
6,770 1,050 18.4%
710 120 20.3%
2,510 190 8.2%
620 70 12.7%
14,010 2,650 23.3%
30,190 4,280 16.5%
152,650 28,490 22.9%
167,580 35,360 26.7%
6,320 1,430 29.2%
9,990 2,280 29.6%
7,230 1,960 37.2%
16,220 3,330 25.8%
12,540 2,770 28.4%
70,210 10,630 17.8%
860 80 10.3%
81,360 16,310 25.1%
102,350 20,670 25.3%
950 260 37.7%
750 210 38.9%
3,590 1,060 41.9%
3,070 910 42.1%
21,300 5,710 36.6%
61,780 15,970 34.9%
10,900 2,040 23.0%
62,420 16,340 35.5%
13,950 1,570 12.7%
74,780 11,820 18.8%
107,150 18,720 21.2%
11,340 2,560 29.2%
153,740 14,500 10.4%
248,260 34,090 15.9%
21,760 -600 -2.7%
324,110 40,400 14.2%
9,060 1,040 13.0%
98,910 7,430 8.1%
67,860 12,920 23.5%
123,080 12,440 11.2%
14,700 530 3.7%
29,090 -1,120 -3.7%

Preferred Education/Training

Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
Bachelor's degree

Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
Work experience

Work experience

Long-term on-the-job training
Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Moderate-term on-the-job training
Associate degree

Associate degree

Associate degree

Associate degree

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Associate degree

Bachelor's degree

Master's degree

Associate degree

Associate degree

Post-secondary vocational training
Post-secondary vocational training
Bachelor's degree

Short-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Associate degree

Short-term on-the-job training
Associate degree

Short-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Work experience

Long-term on-the-job training
Post-secondary vocational training
Short-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Post-secondary vocational training
Work experience

Short-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Post-secondary vocational training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Work experience

Short-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training



SOC

43-4011
43-4031
43-4051
43-4061
43-5011
43-5051
43-5061
43-6012
43-6014
43-9041
43-9061
47-1011
47-2042
47-2043
47-2061
49-9093
51-1011
51-6052
51-9198
53-1031
53-3032
53-7051

LABOR MARKET INFORMATION FOR THE OCCUPATIONS IN PATHWAYS TO PERSONAL INDEPENDENCE

Occupational Title Texas
Average

Hourly

Wage
Brokerage Clerks $16.19
License, Court & Municipal Clerks $13.36
Customer Service Representatives $12.75
Claims Taker/Eligibility Interviewers, Government Programs $14.54
Cargo & Freight Agents $14.63
Postal Service Clerks $18.31
Production, Planning, & Expediting Clerks $15.64
Legal Secretaries $17.00
Secretaries, Ex Legal, Medical, & Executive $11.98
Insurance Claims & Policy Processing Clerks $14.72
Office Clerks, General $10.72
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Construction Trades & Extraction ~ $22.95
Floor Layers, Ex Carpet, Wood, & Hard Tiles $15.90
Floor Sanders & Finishers $14.95
Construction Laborers $12.95
Fabric Menders, Ex Garment $12.75
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Production & Operating Workers $20.68
Custom Tailors, Dressmakers, & Custom Sewers $11.20
Production Workers/Helpers $9.30
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Transportation & Material-Moving ~ $20.73
Truck Drivers, Heavy & Tractor-Trailer $15.78
Industrial Truck & Tractor Operators $12.54

Texas
Employ-
ment 2000

3,020
3,670
181,920
1,860
8,410
3,610
24,740
19,800
120,150
18,410
199,630
73,400
810
560
72,750
160
48,260
3,860
36,350
13,170
130,080
39,750

Texas Absolute  Percentage

Projected Change 2000- Difference

2010 2010 2000-2010
2,900 -120 -4.0%
4,510 840 22.9%
241,600 59,680 32.8%
1,820 -40 -2.2%
9,050 640 7.6%
3,930 320 8.9%
29,340 4,600 18.6%
21,600 1,800 9.1%
121,180 1,030 0.9%
16,340 -2,070 -11.2%
230,020 30,390 15.2%
86,730 13,330 18.2%
1,040 230 28.4%
720 160 28.6%
85,980 13,230 18.2%
180 20 12.5%
51,090 2,830 5.9%
3,490 -370 -9.6%
41,430 5,080 14.0%
15,760 2,590 19.7%
153,790 23,710 18.2%
45,240 5,490 13.8%

Preferred Education/Training

Moderate-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Post-secondary vocational training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training
Work experience

Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Moderate-term on-the-job training
Work experience

Work experience

Short-term on-the-job training
Work experience

Moderate-term on-the-job training
Short-term on-the-job training



