LABOR MARKET INFORMATION FOR THE OCCUPATIONS IN PATHWAYS TO PERSONAL INDEPENDENCE

SOC	Occupational Title	Texas Average Hourly Wage	Texas Employ- ment 2000	Texas Projected 2010	Absolute Change 2000- 2010	Percentage Difference 2000-2010	Preferred Education/Training
11-2022	Sales Managers	\$35.69	32,470	44,010	11,540	35.5%	Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
	Administrative Services Managers	\$25.31	32,160	38,370	6,210	19.3%	Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
	Financial Managers	\$34.89	46,600	56,200	9,600	20.6%	Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
11-3061	Purchasing Managers	\$27.64	10,640	10,210	-430	-4.0%	Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
	Construction Managers	\$30.43	24,670	29,050	4,380	17.8%	Bachelor's degree
11-9032	Education Administrators, Elementary & Secondary School	\$0.00	20,730	25,060	4,330	20.9%	Work experience, plus a bachelor's or higher degree
11-9051	Food Service Managers	\$16.51	41,930	49,710	7,780	18.6%	Work experience
11-9081	Lodging Managers	\$16.73	5,420	5,870	450	8.3%	Work experience
13-1032	Insurance Appraisers, Auto Damage	\$19.49	1,160	1,380	220	19.0%	Long-term on-the-job training
13-1073	Training & Development Specialists	\$20.95	19,210	22,960	3,750	19.5%	Bachelor's degree
13-1121	Meeting & Convention Planners	\$18.49	2,750	3,420	670	24.4%	Bachelor's degree
13-2011	Accountants & Auditors	\$23.12	72,550	83,490	10,940	15.1%	Bachelor's degree
	Loan Counselors	\$17.73	1,980	2,430	450	22.7%	Bachelor's degree
	Tax Examiners, Collectors, and Revenue Agents	\$20.47	4,440	5,090	650	14.6%	Bachelor's degree
	Tax Preparers	\$14.77	5,720	6,770	1,050	18.4%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
	Food Science & Agricultural Technicians	\$14.34	590	710	120	20.3%	Associate degree
	Biological Technicians	\$15.85	2,320	2,510	190	8.2%	Associate degree
	Forensic Science Technicians	\$18.95	550	620	70	12.7%	Associate degree
	Paralegals & Legal Assistants	\$18.65	11,360	14,010	2,650	23.3%	Associate degree
	Preschool Teachers, Ex Special Education	\$9.66	25,910	30,190	4,280	16.5% 22.9%	Bachelor's degree
	Elementary School Teachers, Ex Special Education Registered Nurses	\$0.00 \$22.31	124,160 132,220	152,650 167,580	28,490 35,360	22.9% 26.7%	Bachelor's degree Associate degree
	Occupational Therapists	\$24.10	4,890	6,320	1,430	29.2%	Bachelor's degree
	Physical Therapists	\$27.62	7,710	9,990	2,280	29.6%	Master's degree
	Dental Hygienists	\$24.99	5,270	7,230	1,960	37.2%	Associate degree
	Radiologic Technologists & Technicians	\$17.93	12,890	16,220	3,330	25.8%	Associate degree
	Emergency Medical Technicians & Paramedics	\$11.89	9,770	12,540	2,770	28.4%	Post-secondary vocational training
	Licensed Practical & Licensed Vocational Nurses	\$14.65	59,580	70,210	10,630	17.8%	Post-secondary vocational training
	Athletic Trainers	\$0.00	780	860	80	10.3%	Bachelor's degree
31-1011	Home Health Aides	\$8.71	65,050	81,360	16,310	25.1%	Short-term on-the-job training
31-1012	Nursing Aides, Orderlies, & Attendants	\$9.18	81,680	102,350	20,670	25.3%	Short-term on-the-job training
31-2011	Occupational Therapist Assistants	\$16.76	690	950	260	37.7%	Associate degree
31-2012	Occupational Therapist Aides	\$11.21	540	750	210	38.9%	Short-term on-the-job training
31-2021	Physical Therapist Assistants	\$16.52	2,530	3,590	1,060	41.9%	Associate degree
	Physical Therapist Aides	\$10.06	2,160	3,070	910	42.1%	Short-term on-the-job training
	Dental Assistants	\$12.86	15,590	21,300	5,710	36.6%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
	Correctional Officers & Jailers	\$15.71	45,810	61,780	15,970	34.9%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
	Detectives & Criminal Investigators	\$23.96	8,860	10,900	2,040	23.0%	Work experience
	Police & Sheriff's Patrol Officers	\$19.52	46,080	62,420	16,340	35.5%	Long-term on-the-job training
	Chefs & Head Cooks	\$13.73	12,380	13,950	1,570	12.7%	Post-secondary vocational training
	Food Preparation Workers	\$7.78	62,960	74,780	11,820	18.8%	Short-term on-the-job training
	Maids & Housekeeping Cleaners	\$7.78 \$13.82	88,430	107,150	18,720	21.2% 29.2%	Short-term on-the-job training
	Fitness Trainers & Aerobics Instructors	\$13.82 \$15.47	8,780 139,240	11,340 153,740	2,560 14,500	29.2% 10.4%	Post-secondary vocational training Work experience
	First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Retail Sales Workers Cashiers	\$7.56	214,170	248,260	34,090	15.9%	Short-term on-the-job training
	Parts Salespersons	\$12.12	22,360	240,200	-600	-2.7%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
	Retail Salespersons	\$9.74	283,710	324,110	40,400	14.2%	Short-term on-the-job training
	Travel Agents	\$12.79	8,020	9,060	1,040	13.0%	Post-secondary vocational training
	Sales Representatives, Wholesale & Manufacturing, Ex Technical & §	\$22.49	91,480	98,910	7,430	8.1%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
	Telemarketers	\$10.32	54,940	67,860	12,920	23.5%	Short-term on-the-job training
	First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Office & Administrative Support V	\$18.95	110,640	123,080	12,440	11.2%	Work experience
43-3051	Payroll & Timekeeping Clerks	\$13.57	14,170	14,700	530	3.7%	Short-term on-the-job training
43-3071	Tellers	\$9.40	30,210	29,090	-1,120	-3.7%	Short-term on-the-job training

LABOR MARKET INFORMATION FOR THE OCCUPATIONS IN PATHWAYS TO PERSONAL INDEPENDENCE

SOC	Occupational Title	Texas Average Hourly Wage	Texas Employ- ment 2000	Texas Projected 2010	Absolute Change 2000- 2010	Percentage Difference 2000-2010	Preferred Education/Training
43-4011	Brokerage Clerks	\$16.19	3,020	2,900	-120	-4.0%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
43-4031	License, Court & Municipal Clerks	\$13.36	3,670	4,510	840	22.9%	Short-term on-the-job training
43-4051	Customer Service Representatives	\$12.75	181,920	241,600	59,680	32.8%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
43-4061	Claims Taker/Eligibility Interviewers, Government Programs	\$14.54	1,860	1,820	-40	-2.2%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
43-5011	Cargo & Freight Agents	\$14.63	8,410	9,050	640	7.6%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
43-5051	Postal Service Clerks	\$18.31	3,610	3,930	320	8.9%	Short-term on-the-job training
43-5061	Production, Planning, & Expediting Clerks	\$15.64	24,740	29,340	4,600	18.6%	Short-term on-the-job training
43-6012	Legal Secretaries	\$17.00	19,800	21,600	1,800	9.1%	Post-secondary vocational training
43-6014	Secretaries, Ex Legal, Medical, & Executive	\$11.98	120,150	121,180	1,030	0.9%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
43-9041	Insurance Claims & Policy Processing Clerks	\$14.72	18,410	16,340	-2,070	-11.2%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
43-9061	Office Clerks, General	\$10.72	199,630	230,020	30,390	15.2%	Short-term on-the-job training
47-1011	First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Construction Trades & Extraction	\$22.95	73,400	86,730	13,330	18.2%	Work experience
47-2042	Floor Layers, Ex Carpet, Wood, & Hard Tiles	\$15.90	810	1,040	230	28.4%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
47-2043	Floor Sanders & Finishers	\$14.95	560	720	160	28.6%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
47-2061	Construction Laborers	\$12.95	72,750	85,980	13,230	18.2%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
49-9093	Fabric Menders, Ex Garment	\$12.75	160	180	20	12.5%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
51-1011	First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Production & Operating Workers	\$20.68	48,260	51,090	2,830	5.9%	Work experience
51-6052	Custom Tailors, Dressmakers, & Custom Sewers	\$11.20	3,860	3,490	-370	-9.6%	Work experience
51-9198	Production Workers/Helpers	\$9.30	36,350	41,430	5,080	14.0%	Short-term on-the-job training
53-1031	First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Transportation & Material-Moving	\$20.73	13,170	15,760	2,590	19.7%	Work experience
53-3032	Truck Drivers, Heavy & Tractor-Trailer	\$15.78	130,080	153,790	23,710	18.2%	Moderate-term on-the-job training
53-7051	Industrial Truck & Tractor Operators	\$12.54	39,750	45,240	5,490	13.8%	Short-term on-the-job training